

J.K.K.NATTRAJA DENTAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL

(MANAGED BY J.K.K. RANGAMMAL CHARITABLE TRUST)

Natarajapuram, NH-544 (Salem to Coimbatore), Kumarapalayam – 638 183, Namakkal District, Tamil Nadu. PH: +91 93458 55001 +91 94887 33332, +91 99653 63 999 E- Mail: dental@jkkn.ac.in Web: www.jkkn.ac.in

MDS Recognition Order

(TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART-II SECTION 3 OF THE SUB-SECTION (ii) OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA)

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi Dated the \$\mathcal{L}\mathcal{P}\) October, 2011

NOTIFICATION

S.O...... In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 10 of the Dentists Act, 1948 (16 of 1948), the Central Government, after consultation with the Dental Council of India, hereby, makes the following amendments in Part-I of the Schedule to the said Act, namely:-

2. In the existing entries of column 2 & 3 against Serial No.34, in Part-I of the Schedule to the Dentists Act, 1948 (16 of 1948) pertaining to recognition of dental degrees awarded by The Tamil Nadu Dr.MGR Medical University, Chennai, the following entries shall be inserted thereunder:-

"XVIII.<u>J.K.K.Nataraja Dental College & Hospital, Komarapalayam, Namakkal Distt., Tamil Nadu</u>

Master of Dental Surgery
Conservative Dentistry & Endodontics
(if granted on or after 31.05.2011)
Orthodontics & Dentofacial Orthopedics
(if granted on or after 31.05.2011)
Periodontology
(if granted on or after 31.05.2011)
Prosthodontics and Crown & Bridge
(if granted on or after 31.05.2011)

MDS (Cons. Dent.), The Tamil Nadu Dr. MGR Medical University, Chennai MDS (Ortho.), The Tamil Nadu Dr. MGR Medical University, Chennai MDS (Perio.), The Tamil Nadu Dr. MGR Medical University, Chennai MDS (Prostho.) The Tamil Nadu Dr. MGR Medical University, Chennai

F.No.V.12017/37/2005-DE

(Anita Tripathi)
Under Secretary to the Government of India

To The Manager Govt. of India Press Mayapuri Ring Road New Delhi

Copy for information to:

 The Secretary, Dental Council of India, Kotla Road, New Delhi with a request to obtain the copy of the Gazette Notification from Press and furnish at least two copies to this Ministry also.

2. The Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Fort St. George, Chennai.

3. The Registrar, The Tamil Nadu Dr.MGR Medical University, Post Bag No.1200, No.69, Anna Salai, Guindy, Chennai 600-932.

4. The Principal, J.K.K.Nataraja Dental College & Hospital, Natarajapuram, NH-47 (Salem to Coimbatore), Komarapalayam -638 183, Namakkal Distt., Tamil Nadu.

The Secretaries(Health)/Director(ME) of all States/Union Territories/ Notification Folder/Guard File.

(Anita Tripathi)

Under Secretary to the Government of India



J.K.K.NATTRAJA DENTAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL

(MANAGED BY J.K.K. RANGAMMAL CHARITABLE TRUST)

Natarajapuram, NH-544 (Salem to Coimbatore), Kumarapalayam – 638 183, Namakkal District, Tamil Nadu. PH:+91 93458 55001 +91 94887 33332, +91 99653 63 999

E-Mail: dental@jkkn.ac.in Web: www.jkkn.ac.in

GOI - LETTER OF PERMISSION (MDS) - INCREASE IN SEATS

No. V.12017/18/2023-DE(Pt.)

Government of India
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
(Dental Education Section)

Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi Dated the 12¹⁷ February, 2024

To,

The Dean/Principal JKK Nattrajah Dental College & Hospital, Natarajapuram, NH-544, Kumarapalayam Namakkal, Tamil Nadu - 683183.

Letter of Permission

Sub: Increase of seats of MDS course in various specialties for the academic session 2024-25.

Sir/Madam,

In continuation to this Ministry's Letter of Intent (LoI) dated 12.01.2024 and with reference to your letter No. NIL dated 18.01.2024 furnishing therewith necessary Undertakings and other documents, I am directed to convey the permission of the Central Government for increase of seats of MDS course in following specialties at your College for the academic session 2024-25 under Section 10(A) of the Dentists Act, 1948:

S.No.	Speciality	Seats
1.	Prosthodontics and Crown & Bridge	1 to 3
2.	Conservative Dentistry and Endodontics	2 to 5
3.	Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics	2 to 5

- 2. The permission of the Central Government is accorded initially for a period of one year and will be renewed on yearly basis subject to the verification of the achievement of annual targets as indicated in your scheme. The process of renewal of permission in the original intake capacity will continue till such time the expansion of its facilities is completed.
- 3. Any admission made in violation of the above condition will be treated as irregular and action under the provisions of the Dentists Act, 1948 and Regulations made thereunder shall be taken.
- 4. Discrepancies, if any, may be brought to the notice of Dental Council of India and Central Government.

Yours faithfully,

Skanishra

(Sushil Kumar Mishra)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tele: 011-2306 2959

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary, Dental Council of India, Aiwan-E-Galib Marg, Kotla Road, New Delhi 110002, with a request to verify the correctness and genuineness of the "PBG no. 0039224IPG000003" dated 18.01.2024 of Rs. 40,00,000/- issued by the Indian Bank.
- 2. Secretary, Department of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of Tamil Nadu, Chennai.
- 3. Registrar, The Tamil Nadu Dr MGR Medical University, Chennai- 600032.
- 4. DDG (ME), Dte. GHS, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.